FILE NO. 241122

RESOLUTION NO. 621-22

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - San Francisco General Hospital Foundation - MedSurg/ICU and the Family Birth Center - \$180,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$180,000 from the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation for participation in a program, entitled "MedSurg/ICU and the Family Birth Center," for the period of September 1, 2024, through August 31, 2025.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco General Hospital Foundation (SFGHF) has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$180,000 for participation in a program, entitled "MedSurg/ICU and the Family Birth Center," for the period of September 1, 2024, through August 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, MedSurg provides inpatient acute care services to patients admitted to Zuckerberg San Francisco General Hospital (ZSFG); and

WHEREAS, Grant funds would be used to purchase six electrocardiogram (ECG) machines and trolleys which are in need of replacement in order to improve patient care; and

WHEREAS, The Family Birth Center at ZSFG cares for peripartum patients and their newborns who are affected by maternal and infant health disparities. To close the health disparity gap for our patient population, this grant will provide resources to mothers and their babies; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the memorandum on September 3, 2024, for a project start date of September 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$180,000 from the SFGHF; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant Agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for inclusion in the official file.

Recommended:	Approved: /s/
	Mayor
<u>/s/</u>	
Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
Director of Health	Controller



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 241122

Date Passed: December 10, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$180,000 from the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation for participation in a program, entitled "MedSurg/ICU and the Family Birth Center," for the period of September 1, 2024, through August 31, 2025.

December 04, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 10, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai and Walton

File No. 241122

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/10/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

۱2

Date Approved